RESTRICTED

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON R 1965
TARIFFS AND TRADE imited Distributicn

BUDGET JSSTIMATES

=
O
=

THE FINANCIAL YEALR 1970



1/3222

Page 1
CONTENTS
Page
INTRODUCTION v evvvecnnaveennncnnnnconennnonnnns Ceereeen ceeean cereveeeee  2/3
ANNEX A.  Summary of 1970 expenditure estimates .......... cereaenanes 8
ANNEX B. Detailed Schedules of 1970 expenditure estimates with
comparative 1968 expenditure and 1969 budget
appropriatioss ....... et ereeerensanena Cerearaas ceceenns 9

ANNEX C.  Explanatory Notes on 1970 expenditure estimates ......e.cs. 13

PART I: MEETINGS

Section 1 - Twentyasixth session of the CONTRACTING PARTIES ..... 13
Section 2 ~ Twenty-seventh session of the CONTRACTING PARTIES ... 14
Section 3 - Meetings of +the Council and other meetings ........ .o 14

ART IT: SECRETARIAT

Section 1 - Sslaries and wages and official travel «.veevveecens . 16

Schedule of established Posts ceveeveeeerscroaconns 24
Section 2 - Common staff costs ......... teevesscrsssasnnearsenaes . 28
Section 3 - Common SErviCeS .viveeeenescecanes crevsencns ceesacene 31
Section 4 — Pointing oceviiiierrnnnenneenasns Cereeseeetecanenans 36
Section 5 - Representation and hospitality ..eeoveeeen.. ceeressons 37
Section 6 - Permznent equipment vveieeveeessecescanns et recaanas 37

PART III: BUTLDINGS

Section 1 -~ Annuity to FIPOI in respect of Second AnNeX eeeevee.. 38

PART IV: IWTERNATTIOWAT, TRADE CANTRE UNCTAD/GATT

Section 1 - Contribution to the Internstional Trade Ceatre

UNCLAD/GATT ©ovvvunn.. Cereeaean Ceeeesietaeneaas cees 38

PART V: UNFORESEEN EXPENDITURE
Section 1 .- Unforeseen expenditure ....eeeevevececenes. veserssrns 39
LNNEX D. Income budget estimates for 1970 v.ivveveenn cervessrsasanas 40
Appendix I - Salary scales for the professional category and above ... 42
Appendix IT - Scales of post adjustments .veeeverecececeeoenns cescenen 43
Lppendix IIT - Salary scales for general service category .eeeeeeeceee. 44,

Appendix IV - Schedule of iemporary asSiStaNCEe +veeeeeseeeeeceonnens .o 45
Lppendix V - Draft scale of coutributions for 1970 ...... Ceeresesenies 46



L/3222
Page 2/3

BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCIAL YRAR 1970

introduction

1. The Director-General herewith submits his budget proposals concerning the
expenses and income for the secreteriat for 1970.

2. While the form and presentation used for the 1969 and previous budget
estimates has been broadly maintained for 1970, more information is provided with
regard to resources required for the implementation of the work programme and
detailed justification is provided for all items for which increases are proposed
as requested by the Committee on Budget, Finance and idministration at its 1968
session. In particular additional information on all temporary assistance items
is given in ippendix IV.

3. Ls regards the International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT, the same procedure
has been adopted as for the 1969 budget estimates. The Centre 1970 budget
estimates, with the concurrence of the Secretary-General of the United Nations,
have been distributed as a= separate document (ITC/iG/8) by the Secretary-General
of UNCT.D and the Director-General of GATT. The estimates will be examined by
both organizations. The report of the United Nations idvisory Committee on
Ldministrative and Budgetary Questions, which examined the estimates during its
summer session, will be made available to the GLTT Committee on Budget, Finance
end [dministration. The contribution to be paid to the Internationel Trade Centre

through the GATT budget hes been kept at the 1968/60 level and prOJlslon has been
made for it under Part IV of this budget.

4e The estlmates of expendlture are based on the expected workload for 1970
erising from the continued implementation and, it is to be hoped, accelerztion
of the work programme adcpted by the CONTRACTIVG PARTIES at their twenty-fifth
session in November 1968 (BISD, Sixteenth Supplement, pages 12-15),

5. In the light of the work programme and of the progress so far made, and
subject to any decisions concerning the programme the CONTRACTING PiRTIES or the
Council may teke in the coming months, it is anticipated that the number of
meetings and the work involved for the secretariat in the servicing of such
neetings will be at least as great in 1970 as in 1969. This is particularly so
in the case of the Committee on Trade in Industrial Products, the igriculture
Committee and the Committee on Trade and Development which coan be expected to
put an increasing burden on the resources of the secretariat as their work moves
forward. The implementation of the work prograrme, to which nust be added the
normal doy-to-day activities of the secretariat, including those connected with
particular trade problems of individual contracting parties, the servicing of
bodies of the CONTR.LCTING PLRTIES other than the nain committess referred to
above and the regular provision of documentation, data, statistics, analyses,

in support of all the activities of the CONTRALCTING PLRTILS, will represent a
considerable workload for the secretariat in 1970.



L/3222
Page 4

6. In submitting his budget proposals the Director-General has sought to
reconcile on the one hand the resources needed for the implementation of the
activities described above and on the other hand the views of member States that
stringent financial limitations need to be observed.

7. In this connexion ke has followed past policy which aims at consolidating

the secretariat's permanent estzblishment sround its present level, and has sought
through redeployment to make the best use of available staff. Whenever doubts
exist as to the permenent need for a particuler reinforcement the method of
temporary assistance has been chosen to supplement the secretariat's resources,

so as to avoid upnecessary inflation of the secretariat's permanent establishment.
This will enable the Director-Genersl to judge, in the light of future developments,
how far full integration of such temporery assistance could bs justified. While
as a result of this policy it has proved unavoidabie on the one hand to increase
substantially the provision for temporary assistance for 1970, the policy may

save the CONTR.LCTING P.RTIES considerable expense on common staff costs in the
long run,

8. = His experience of the secretariat after more than one year in office has
further strengthened the Director-General's opinion that the secretariat should
be kept as smell oz commensurate with the tasks entrusted to it by the
CONTR.LCTING P/RTIES.

9. Only four new posts are requested. Two are General Service posts and two

are Professional - one in Longicges Division and one senior post required to
strengthen the Deportient of Trade and Development. These cdditions will provide
the secretariat with a total establichment of 199 posts in 1970. It will continue
to be one of the smallest internationcl secretariats, particularly bearing in
nind the vorld-wide importance of the organization it serves.

10. Totzl expenditure is estimated at $3,700,000 representing a net increase over
the approved 1969 erpenditure budget of $335,500 or 9.97 per cent. This percentage
would have been 9.5 per cent had it not been necessary to postpone the 1969
session of the CONTR.LCTING P.RTIES until Februory 1970 necessitating provision
for two sessions in 1970 instead of one (o correspondinz saving will of course
cecrue to the 1969 budgzt). Of the ictal increase approximetely $245,000 or

7.28 per cent represents unavoidabdle increases due to genercl inflationary
factors such zg higher sclaries and weges for staff and higher prices for
essentiocl supplies and services. 0.59 per cent represents provision for

(2) insurance against the orgenizction's lisbilities under 4ppendix D of the
staff regulations ccacerning compensation to be paid in case of service-incurred
illness or injury and (b) the esteblishment of 2 new glossary for the Langusges
Division.

11. Only 0.78 per cent is due to the inclusion of the four new posts and 0.18 per
cent to regradings. The balance is made up by the increase in the cogst of the
Tariff Study agreed on in 1967 (0.40 per cent) and by minor increases and
decreases.



L/3222

Page 5
12. The increases and Jdecreases can be summarized as follows:
(a) Increases in prices and costs:
- Staff costs (regular salary increments,
post adjustments classification, adjustment
of professional and general service category
salaries, temporary assistance, etc.) $207,500
- Regfadings ' : $ 6,100
- Insurance against the Organization's
liabilities under [ppendix D of the Staff
Rules (net effect) $ 10,700
- Printing $ 4,000
- Reproduction and distribution of documents $ 22,000
~ Common services and equipment $ 12,225 $262,525
(b) Net increase in programmes and activities:
- New posts $ 26,300
- Temporary assistance and consultants $ 73,900
- Travel | © ($ 2,000)
~ Others ($_3,000) $ 95,200
(¢) Net effect of decreases:
- Buildings ($ 12,225)
~ Others : ($ 10,000) (¢ 22,225)

$335, 500

13. The grading of Professional and General Service posts has again been meost
carefully considered in the course of the regular annual grading review resuliing
in proposals for the regrading of four posts in the Professional cetegory aond
seventeen posts in the Generel Service category. In proposing these regradings
the Director-General has not been ummindful of the comments nade last year on
this subject by some mcmbers of the Committee on Budget, Finance and [dministration.
He wishes, however, to reiterate the viows he expressed on that occasion to the
effect that the CONTRICTING T.RTIES are, in the fincl acnalysis, faced with the
choice of quality versus quantity. GC.LIT's policy has been over the yeers, end
continues to be, that in this choice quality is to be clearly preferred. Quality,
however, must be rewarded in one way or another, and with few new posts and a



L/3222

Page ©

relatively small thrnover, judicial regradings represent the only onportun: Uy
of providing some reward for the most efficient and, thereiore, of keeping them:
in the serwi-z of the GLIT. TIY cardld be strassed that the number of regradings
2lso reflects, to a large extent, the impact of the International Trade (entre
on the duties and resyon31b111t;es of a numoer of GATT secretariat officials and
out of & totel nuaber oi twenty-one regradings, eleven are in fact directly
related to such Internationsl Trade Centre responsibilities which have been
superimposed on the responsibilities the officials concerned have vis-a~vis the
GATT secreteriat. Tae considerably increased International Trade Centre
antivities, as showm in the 1970 International Trade Centre budget estimates
{document ITC/AG/8), are bound to increase further the burden on those parts of
the GATT secreteriat directly responsible for its supervision, administration
and servicing.

14. The justifications for 'the new posts and regradings are set out in detail
in innex C.

15. The estimates provide for two sessions of the CONTRACTING PiRTIES of
epproxinately two weeis each to be held in the spring and autuan of 1970. s
rcgards meetings of the Council, comnittees, panels, working groups etc., ths
1669 zpproved figures, slightly dscreased to take into account lower costs or
cntal of meeting rooms due to the availability of a confersnce room in the
Villa Iz Bocage, are meintained in view of the fact that no accurate progremn:
of meetings can be estavlished in advance.

15. Provisiocn of $57,000 has been made for the continuation of the Tariff =wnly
agreed to by the CCHTRLCTING PARTIES 2t their twenty-fourth session. Details

of this expenditure arc given in Part II, sSection 1 (ii) - Temporary Lssistancs;
Section 3 (ix) - Other Services and Miscellaneous Expenditure; and Section 4 -
Printing. Tae provisiocn includes an amount of VT,OOO to enable the secreteirial
to study the pOSolOllluJ of establisihing and keeping up-to-date a Tariff Dotz
Bank on the tasic of otz collected for the Texifl Study.

17. Provision has bcen :nade in the budget estimates for the payment of a prewiva
to cover the orgarnization's liatilities under .Lppendix D of the Staff Rulcs,
accoiding to which the organization is committed to indennify its staff membexr:
or their eligible dependonts in the event of service-incurred accidents resuliing
in death or disability. . separate document will be circulated on this matter.

18. Prcviszion nas teen mads for the reimbursement of the fifth and last instal-
ment of %30,015 to FIPGI in respect of the 3% per cent loan granted for the

ilnanC1ng of tne sccond Lnnex which consequently will have been fully relmbursed
in 1970.

19. The Director-General proposss taat the 1968 surplus, amounting to $91,595
be tzken as income towards the 1970 expenditure.

20. Thz cstimate for uiscellaneous income has been set at #108,405 as againet
an estinate of $75,6357 for 1969.



L/3222
Page 7

21, On the basis of the proposed expenditure budget for 1970, the recommendaticn
contained in paragraph 1S and the estimate provided in paragraph 20 above, an
smount of $3,500,000 is to be assessed on the contracting parties in the form of
contributions.

22. 4s usual, the estimates of expenditure are reproduced in fnnex i, detailed
schedules in fmnex B and explanatory notes in jnmnex C. The income estimates
are reproduced in Annex D and the draft scale of contributions for 1970 in
Lppendix V.,



L/3222
Page 8

PLRT I:

Section
1

2

PART II:
Section
1

[e )NV TN - N U3 B (V]

P.RT III:

Section
1

PLRT IV:
Section
1

PLRT V:
Section
1

Id T n
LNNEX L

SUMMLRY OF 1970 EXPENDITURE SSTIMITES

MESTINGS

Twenty-sixth session of the CONTR.LCTING

PLRTIES 17,000
Twenty-seventh session of the CONTR.CTING

P RTIES 17,000
Meetings of the Council and other

meetings 44,000

Total Part I:

SECRETLRILT
Salaries and wages and official travel 1,984,500
Common stzff costs 528,600
Common services 252,100
Printing 65,000
Representation and hospitality 15,000
Permanent cquipment 25,185

Total Part II:
BUILDINGS

snnuity to FIPOI in respect of Second
J.annex

INTERK,TION,L TRLDE CENTRE UNCT..D/G.TT

Contribution to the International Trade
Centre UNCI.D/GLTT

UNFORESEZN mXPENDITURE

Unforessen cxpenditure

Grand Tota

smount in US dollars

78,000

2,870,385

30,015

671,600

50,000
3,700,000



PLRT I:

Section 1 -
(1)
(i1)
(1i1)

(iv)

Section 2 -
(1)
(11)
(1ii)

(iv)

-~

Section 3 -
(1)
(i1)
(ii1)

(iv)

LNNEX B

DETLILAD SCHuDULES OF 1870 IXPUNDITURE SSTIMLTES

MEETINGS

Twenty-Sixth Session of
the CONTR..CTING P.RTIES

Temporary assistance
(including overtime)

Travel and subsistence of
temporary staff

Rentzl of meeting rooms and
additional office space

Other services
Total Section 1:

Twenty~Seventh Session of
the CONTR.CTING PLRTIES

Temporary assistance
(including overtime)

Travel and subsistence of
temporary staff

Rental of meeting rooms and
additional office space

Other services
Total Section 2:

Meetings of the Council
and other Mectingzs

Temporary assistance
(including overtime)

Travel and subsistence of
temporary staff

Rental of meetiny rooms and
2dditional office space

Other services

Total Section 2:

Total Part I:

56,228
2,249

7,004

r

65,568

32,265

1969
Bud¢9t

Sasmmsmmnlin——

Us::

e

17,000
1,000

4,500

500

23,000

L/3222

Page ©

1970
Bstimates
Usg

14,000
750

2,000

17,000

14,000
750

2,000

—=220
17,000

(@)

35,000
2,000

6,700

300
44,000

78,000



L/3222

Page 10
1968 1969 1970
Expenditure Budget Estimates
Use usg us$
PART II: SECRET.RILT
Section 1 - Szlaries and Wages and
Official Travel
(i)  Established posts 1,446,689 1,606,000 1,793,000
(ii) Temporary assistance
(including overtime) 79,218 55,000 120,000
(iii) Consultants ‘ 6,773 12,000 25,500
(iv)  Travel:
(2) Travel on official
business 25,279 45,000 40,000
(b) Technical assistance
travel 5,413 5,000 6,000
Total Section 1: 1,563,372 1,721,000 1,984,500

Section 2 - Common Staff Costs
(1) Installation grants 5,161 9,000 7,000

(ii) Travel and removal cxpenses

of staff and their

dependants 20,922 20,000 17,000
(1ii) Separation payments 12,735 12,000 12,000

(iv)  Contributions to the United
Hotions Joint Staff

Pension Fund 221,917 265,000 295,000
(v) Repatriation grants 22,764 12,000 18,000
(vi) Travel on home lcave 20,126 36,000 40,000

(vii) Family allowances, education
grants and related travel:

(z) Family allowances 65,369 71,500 76,500

(b) Zducation grants and
related travel 21,346 27,000 34,000
(viii) Joint seorvices 7,730 9,300 9,500
(ix)  Other common staff costs _15,953 13,500 19,600

Total Section 2: 425,023 430,300 528,600



~

Section 2 - Common Services

(1) Cables and $élephone
ccimnications

(ii) . Freight and cartage

(111) Books and information
material

(iv) Rental and maintenance of
premises and equipment:

(2) Rent

(b) Electricity

(c) Water supply

(d) Heating

(e) Telephone (rental and
local calls)

(f) Insurance premiums

(g) Cleaning materials

(h) Maintenance expenditure

(1) Casual labour

(j) Meintenance of service
cars

(v) Postal services

(vi) Stationery and office
supplies

(vii) Reproduction and distribution
of documents

(viii) External audit

(ix) Other services and
miscellaneous expenditure

Total Section 3:

Section 4 - Printins:

by &

25249
564,

3,205

2,934

2,295
517
8 932..

23,673

621
24,687

81,265
1,250

10,858

L/3222

Pege 11

1969 1970
Budzet Bstinates

use Uss
4,000 3,700
1,400 2,000
5,000 6,500
- 4,700 4,700
3,500 4,000
200 800
3,000 3,000
4,000 4,000
2,800 13,500
400 600
11,000 14,500
22,000 26,200
1,100 1,100
25,000 25,000
14,000 lA,QOO
77,000 99,000
1,500 2,500
42,000 27,000
222,800 252,100
61}—7 OOO 65 ’ OOO

===



1/3222

Paze 12
1968 1969 1970
EZxvenditurce Budget Estim;tes
Section 5 ~ Reproscatation ond
Hospitality 2,620 15,000 15,000
Section & - Permancnt fouipment 49,556 24,560 25,185
Total Part II: 2,309,179 2,527,660 2,870,385
P/RT III: BUILDINGS
Section 1 - _nnuity to FIPOI in Rsspect
of Second ancx 32,045 31,030 30,015
P.RT IV: INTIRNLTIONSL TR.DE CEITRIA
UNCTAD/G.TT
Section 1 - Contribution to the
International Trade Centre 1
UNCT.D/G..TT 730,140~/ 671,600 671,600
P.RT V: UNHFORES il AXPENDITURE
Section 1 - Unforescen Ixpenditurc - 50,000 50,000
Grand Total 3,160,6292/ 3,353,2902/ 3,700,000

l‘/Iztc]:-.lding United Notions contribution of $90,000.
g/Excluding 1968 Workingz Capital Fund reimbursement of $85.913 and 1968
wnnuity to Canton of Geneva of 423,148. Total 1968 uxpenditure $3,269,690.

) 2/Excluding 1969 _nnuity to Canton of Geoneva of $11,210. Total 1969 budget
%3,364,500.



L/3222
Page 13

ANNEX C

EXPLAK.TORY NOTES ON 1970 EXPENDITURE ESTIMLTES

PART I: MERTINGS

Section 1 - Iwenty-Sixth Session of the CONTRACTING PARTIES ..........$17,000

1967 ixpenditure (2% week session)v $23,466
1968 Expenditure : (three week session) $23,697
1969 Budget : (four week session) $23,000

The estimate for the twenty-sixth session has been based on the assumption
that the CONTRACTING PARTIES will mect in a session of two weeks and that the
session will be held in Geneva in February.

(i) Tenporary assistance Qincludinq overtime, - 514,000

1967 Expendituré.

s $19,665 ¢
1968 Expenditure : $20,505
1969 Budget :  $17,000

The estimate provides for salaries and wazes of temporary conference
servicing staff to assist the permanent personuel during the session. It is
assumed that the following staff will have to be recruited: ‘
interpreters (50 man/days), revisers (30 man/deys), translators (50 man/deys),
stenographers, transcribers, typists, messengers and drivers (200 man/days).
The estirate also includes overtime and night differential payments to staff
entitled to such payments under the Staff Rules.

(1) Travel and subsistence of temporary staff - £750

1967 Expenditurc : $ 745
1968 Expenditure @  $1,082
1969 Budget : $1,000

The estimate provides for. the payment -of travel expenses, subsistence
allowances znd other incidental expenses of non-locally recruited temporary staff
engaged specially for this seasion of the CONTRALCTING PALiRTIES.

(1ii) Rental of meetin: rooms and additional office space —’$2,000

1967 Expendi‘urc : $2.78¢
1968 Expenditure : $1,96>
1969 Budget : $4,500



1/3222
Page 14

The estimate provides for the rental of conference and cormittee rooms
equipped for simultaneous interpretation, and of additional office space for the
secreteriat. It includes charzes for sound and recording operators, conference
rocn attendants and messcngers. The estimate is based c¢a the rates applied by
the United Nations for such services.

(iv) Other services - %250

1967 Expcnditure @ $267
1968 Expenditure : $145
1969 Budget : $500

The estimate provides for the payment of miscellaneous expenses incurred in
connexion with the session, such as the printing of admission cards, placards,
casual labour, etc.

Section 2 - Iwenty-Seventh Session of the CONTRALCTING PARTIAS ..vcoeveves $17,000

The estimate for the twenty-seventh session has been based on the assumption
that the CONTRACTING PARTIAS will meet in a session of two weeks and that the
session will be held in Geneva in the autumn. The same provision has been included
as for the twenty-sixth session; details are as follows:

1970
dSstimates
USs:
(1) Temporary assistance
(including overtime) 14,000
(ii) Travel and subsistence of
temporary staff 750
(11i) Rent2l of mecting rooms and
additional office space 2,000
(iv)  Other services 250
17,000
Section 3 - Meetinzs of the Council and other ieetinzs .......... 44,000

.5 it 1s not possible at present to establish a final prozramme of meetings
for 1970, it is proposed to maintain the same figures as approved for 1969. The
provision for rental<of neceting rooms and additional office space has however been
decrsased to take into nccount the availability of a conference room in the
Villa Le Bocage.



Details are as follows:

(i) Temporary assistance
(including overtime)

(ii) Travel and subsistence of
temporary staff

(iii) Rental of meeting rooms and
additional office space

(iv) Other services

L/3222

Page 15
1967 1968 1969 1970

Expenditure Budget Estimztes
Us§  ms&  Us§  msE

10,276 56,238 = 35,000 35,000

476 2,249 1,200 2,000

3,243 7,004 12,500 6,700

1C3 77 200 __ 300

14,098 65,568 50,000 44,000




L/3222
Page 16

PaRT IT: SECRETARIAT

Section 1 - Saleries and Wazes and OFfFiciol Travel ouesescocscesseess Sil,a984,500

(1) Esteblished posts - $1,793,000

1967 Expenditure : $1,367,509
1968 Expenditure : $1,446,689
1969 Budget : 1,606,000

The total nuber of posts proposed for 1970 is 199, of which two are
ungraded, 85 are professicnal and above and 112 are zcneral service posts (sce
Manning Table cn page 24). The estimate provides for the following paynents:

Ungraded and professionsl posts:

Director-General!s and Deputy Dircctor-General's remuneration as set
by the CONTRaCTING P4RTISS on 1 4pril 1966 (appendix I page 42);

Selarics for professional category end above as per salary scales
effcetive from 1 Jamuary 1969 (appendix I page 42);

Post adjustment as per scale Class 2 effective 1 May 1969
(appondix II page 43).

General service catczory posts:

Salaries as per salary scales effective 1 January 1969
(appendix III page 44); adjustient of these scales by 3.90 per cent
as from 1 November 1969 and an additional 3.90 per cent as from
1 ey 1970 in accorlence with c:recd procedures;

Langueige cllowence payable in accordence with Staff Rules;
=) S Pay

lon-resident's allowence (Swiss franes 1,300 per annum) for each
non-locally recruited stafi malber.



1/3222
Page 17

The increase of $187,00u, as coupared with the 1969 approved credit of
$1,606,000, is accounted for Dy:

(2) the creation of new posts (a delayed reeruitnent deduction of
50 per cent has been applicd for professional posts and 20 par cent
for seneral service posts):

(1) 2 professional posts $13,700
(ii) 2 generzl service posts $ 7,400 $ 21,100
(b) the regrading of four professional end
seventeen general service posts 4% 5,100

(¢) the effect in 1970 of the professional category
salary scales adjustuent «ffective
1 January 1969 ’ B 47,500

(d) the projection for a full year of the change in

post adjustaent classification from Class 1

to Class 2 (budgeted in the 1969 estiumates as

from March 1969) $ 7,000
(¢) the additional adjustment of the gencral

service category salary scales cffective

1 January 1969 not budgeted in the

1969 estimates & 18,000
(f) the adjustment of the general servies category

salary scales effective 1 Novaouber 1969 $ 21,800
(z) the adjustient of the peneral scrvice category

‘salary scalus vifective 1 May 1970 3 15,500
(h) the retardation factor for now posts

established in 1969 3 8,700
(1) the regular salary increwcnts 3 38,100
(i) the langua e allowance adjustuent 5 1,400

(k) appointuents made at a higher salary level .
then that provided in the 1969 uudget 52,800



1/3222
Poge 18

Niv POSTS

Department of Trade and Development

Develcpment Division 1 Counsellor, P.5

%t the present time thers is no post at this level in the Development
Division. This means, inter 2lia, that the Director has to izvolve himself in
mich grezter detzil with the preparation of documents and the day-to-day routine
work of the Division than con reasonaovly be expected. This results in the
Director being unable to give attention to the development of new ideas and
initiatives and to the maintenance of contacts with delezations which is expected
from an officer a2t nis level. The appointment of a P.5 officer should also help
the Director to more effectively co-ordinate the work of the Division and to give
greater attention to the overall development of the work programme.

Department of Confercnce .ffairs and Administration

Ldministrative end Financizl Division

Stonographic and Typing Scction 2 Stenographers, G.3

English Pool

Workload statistics over 1963 and the first six months of 1969 and the
extensive use of temporary assistonce on a continuing basis have shown the
necessity of establishing two additional stenographer posts in the Znglish Pool.
On an average three tempcrary staff were enzaged on short-term appointments in
the inglish Pool all through 1962 which numver, by the presznt proposal, would be
corresponGingly reduceg.

Lansuages Division 1 Translator, P.3

The addition of one translaotor post (Freach) is justified on the basis of
the workload statistics in 1968 cnd the first six months of 1969 and by the
extensive use of temporary French translators on 2 continuing basis.



L/3222

Page 19
REGRZDINGS
Office of the Director-General
External Relations Section idministrative issistant G.7

to Ldninistrative Officer P.1

The incumbent of this post, who has been with the GLTIT since 1949, is in the
main responsible for organizing the implementation of the In-Service Training
Course and the supervision of the execution of the programme. Her duties include
the following: o T

l. Hendling of the relationship with the appropriate brinches of the United
Nations (OTC, Ti0O, UNDP) in Geneva and iew York, drafting of the relevant
correspondence and discussion of details referring to approval of
candidatures, granting of fellowships, etc.;

2. Drafting of the correspondence with Governmments in ccnnexion with the
organization .of the Trade Policy Courses under GLTT exclusive or joint
responsibility, such as invitations, questions relating to candidatures
and their acceptance or rejection;

3. Lssisting in the material running of the course; looking after the
attendance, punctuality and general discipline of the trainees;
collaborating in the co-ordination of the participation of ths lecturers;

4o idvising the fellows in Geneva, in collaboraticn with the United Nations,
on problems of accommodetion, dispositions for their lodging, end generzl
welfare;

5. Looking after all material arrangements concerning the courses (confercnce
room, offices, equipment, supplies, etc.); collaborating in the plarning
of the study tours in Switzerland and abroad (travel arrangements,
financial implications, visas, lodging, etc.); accompanying the trainzes
on their study tours and supervising the execution of the appropriate
organizational aspects; drafiting reports on these study tours:

6. Organizing and keeping up-to-date a follow-up relationship with former
trainees.

Information and Library Service Cleri-Stenosrepher
from G.5 to G.4

The secretarial work of the Service 1s performed by two clerks, one graded
at G.3 and the other ot G.4.

These two staff members have the sane responsibilities (typing work,
rggistration, checking ond distribution of mail, filing of correspondence,
reception of visitors, distribution of publications, attending to telephone
requests and enquiries, meintenance up-to-date of the address lists). Both have
to be bilingual. It is proposed, ior reasons of equity as well as because of
the duties concerned, to regrade the G.3 post to G.4.



L/3222

Pagze 20
Registr Clerk
from G.3 to G.4
The Registry consists of thrse posts graded G.7, G.5 and G.3 respectively.

It is proposed that the G.5 post, on whose incumbent increased demands are
made and who performs the work of the G.5 clerk during periods of authorized
zbsence, be regraded tc G.4.

Devartiient of Trade and Developrnient

Trade Intellizence Division Clerk~Stenographer G.3
to Secretary G.4

The incumbent of this post acts as bilinguel secretary to the Chief
Statistician. In view of the multilingual nature of the Section's work, it is
important that e bilingual secrstary be made available to the Section.

Departnent cf Trade Policy Ldrinistrative .Lssistant G.7
to ilministrative Officer P.1l

e Y

The inﬂ*ﬂbent of th pOau wviao has been with GLTT since 1952 is responsible
for organization of the work of thc general service stafif of the Department,
i.e. their training, czssignuent to various officers, divisions, committees, as
work requires.

In order to efficiently fulfil her duties, the incumbent of the post must
see £ll Departmentzl in-coming and out-going correspondence and documents, and,
generally speaking, unGerstand and follow 211 aspscts of the work of the
Department. She &dJ s2s and helps officers in connexion with the organization
of the aduinistrative side of their work. 3Sne follows-up cn the reproduction
and despatcih of documentation. These responsibilities are of particular
importence during high~level mzetings when the very promot rcproductlon of
docunents has to be achieved through emergency procedures. She nust be abls to
put intec French notes or letters whicen such translation is required quickly.

Secreuary
from G.4 to G.5

The incumbent of thisg post acts as bilingual secretary to the Head of the
Department. The increased worklozd cnd responsibilities of the Department
require that the cfficc be staffed by c secrstary with = greot deal of initiative,
with the z2vility to keep a well-orgonized office and to work quickly ond well
under pressurc.

9

General Diviesion Clerk~Stenograpner G.3
to Secretary G.4

The incunbent of this post ccts oz bilingual secretary to the Director of
the Division., In addition to gecretarial tosks the incumbent maintains contacts
witn delegations, a2nswers enquiries and mokos orrangencnts for meetings.



Ly T (Vimay Poyaniyon o LS CRPR R, T N R PR ST,
Departient of Conferonce Jtffeairs, [doison and Laninleirooinn

Conference .i{feirs Division Decunenty Gidic
from P.1 to F.2

Since thisg post was regraded iron G.7 vo P.l in i9G3 tac amount of
documentation supervised by the incumbent has doudled due largely to the rapid
expansion of the Iatcrnatioral Trade Centre. With the edditional work arising
frem the Tariff Study it appsars that in 4970 it will inercase further. The
Documents Officer occupies a ksy position in the systen for ensuring the opeediest
possible processing and distribution service cnd mzintoine the closest liciscon
with the Divisional Director, particulsrly on all prcbtlems of priorities, with
the ofricers of Divisions subnitting work for procsssing, and slsc with tho
Lenguages Division, the Chiefs of the Stenogrephic 2nd Tyeoing and the Documents
Reproduction Sections, and the Heads of the Reproduction and Distribution
Services of the United KFations. In addition the incumbent is required to nmeke o
final check for errors in documents as regerds symbols, dates, reference numbers,
etec.,, and consistency in these mabters betwesn the Enzlish, French and Spanish
languege texts. The task of the GLIT Documents Officer connov be dirceily
compared with those of similar officers in cther organizations where ths werk
is split up between sections.

Administrative and Financial Division

Internal Services and Travel Section .Gninistrative Oificer (Chiefl
of Section) from P.2 to P.3

The duties 2nd roesponsibilities zttached to thils post have substanticlly
increased since its grade was established in 1962 which ie shown by the following.
In 1962 the GalT secretorict counted 110 staff and there was o Internctionsl
Trade Centre. 4t that time the Internal services and Travel wcction counted
10 staff members. Ian 1959 the G.LTT secretarizt counted 197 rias{ embers and
79 starf members are cerving in the International Trade Cenire. The strength of
the Interncl services ond Travel section has mors than doubled and now counts
21 stoif members. UOn the travel side tho GLTT and ITC travel prograniies have
greatly developed and i% ig cstimated that in 1969 roughly 525 travel
authorizations will be processcd as agoeinst 144 in 1962, Tho present P.2 grading
of the post is therefors no longer acppropriate.

Senior Clerk G.5
to administrative iss

ct
[l
.

3

stant

’.lo

wm

The incunbent oi tnls post acts as Deputy to the Chider or Section und i
responsible under his puidance for the security, iiaison, servicing end
naintenance oi the rive GLTT cnd International Trade Cenuvre buildings.

c 5
incumbent deals wita centractors and worknen for repairs and installotions and
replaces the Chicl or Section in hic absence.



L/3222
Page 22

Internsl 3erv
section (cont

ices and Travel Inventory C{lerk from G.4 to G.5
!

The volwic of work and responsibilitics of the incumbent have increased
greatly durin, the past four years. The incumbent is in charge of the reception,
contrcl and distribution of all suppliezs znd stationery. He is also the keeper
of the official inventory which is to be subiitted twice a year to the external
aulitors. 4s a result of the development of the joint International Trade Centre
UNCTuD/GATT his responsibilitics have substantially increased.

Sound Owperator-Mechanic G.4
to Engineer G.6

The duties of sound operator which had pruviously been performed by the
incw.:bent of the post Sound Operztor-Mechanic G.4 have been carried out, since
the veginning of 1969 by a tunporary staff mewmber. The incumbent of the post,
however, continues to be responsible for the operation of the simultaneous
interpretation and recording ecquipment at GATT neetings. In addition, due to his
hi b degrse of technicel competonce, the meintenance and respairs of all the
Orguanutlon s acoustic equipment (approximately 80 dlct&phones, rceorders, etc.)
have been entrusted to hin, as well as other installations and repairs of an
electricel naturc.

It should be noted that the incumbent had full technical responsibility for
the conversion of the Boecage conference room, including the installation of all
acoustical and wloctrical cquipnent. He continues to be responsible for the
gfficient functioning of this cquipnent, its meintenance and repair.

Clerk-Typist G.3
to Sceretary G.4

The incumbent of this post acts as bilingual scerctary to the Chief of the
Section. In oddition to secrsterial work the incumbent prepares 3urchQ3u

orders, checks invoices, and roplaces the adiinistrative wssistant G.6 during
her absence.,

Budget and Control Section Serdior Saless Clerk
frow: G.5 tec G.6

Since the transfer of sSzle of rublications to the Budget and Control
Section, the incuabent has boun gilven incrcasinQ independent responsibilities.
Under 2 rdninw: of supervision, the Senior Sales Clork is required to make and
account for cash salus of publications, prepare billings for publications
dispatchud, asintain corresponience in Eni;lish, Froench anrd Spanish and to
control and maintein records for stocks of publications. The Senicr Sales Clerk
iz 2lso tzking o very active part in sales promotion offorts, directed through
our salus agents throughout the world.

as 2 rosult of the duvelopnent of the joint International Trade Centre
UNCTwD/GuTT the work and responsibilitics have increascd zreatly due to the
increasing nwiber anl wider range of punlications. A considerable knowledge of
the contents of the publications is also required in order to be able to respond
cfficiently to reguests and cagquirics.



L/3222
Page 22

Stcnographic and Typing Section Chief of Secticn from P.1L to P.2
Deputy Chief of Section from G.6 to G.7
fnglich Pool Supervisor from G.5 to G.6
French Pool Supervisor from G.5 to G.6
French Pool lssistent Supervisor
from G.4 to G.5
Spanish Pool Supcrvisor from G.4 to G.5

In 1970 the Section will consist of 40 posts includinz Centre supporting
posts plus additional staff on temporary assistance. The volume of work and,
consequently, the responsibilities of the supervisors of the Stenographic and
Typing Section and the individual Pools have greatly increzsed as a result of the
expansicn of the G.TT and the development of the International Trade Centre
UNCT..D/G.TT. Substantial additional responsibilities fall on the incumbents of
the above posts. In order to strenzthen the structure of this vital Section of
the Secretariat it is proposed to up-grade the posts concernud accordingly.

Languazcs Division Reviser P./ to Scnlor Reviser P.5

The Languages Division consists of a nucleus of permancat staff, but the
workload has grown to such an extent that a considerable number of short-term
staff are constantly employed. Thcse are, of necessity, less experienced
translators. There is therefore need for» additional supervision and, in the
organization's interest, a certain amount of profcssional training must be given.
The greater part of these additional administrative, supervisory and training
responsibilities will fall uporn the incumbent of this post.



1 s - - ¢ 2 - - 6 T 2 T #% - 1T - - o6t
(43 9 - 1T ¢ gz - - 6 2 1T T # = T = = 69381 " ottt UOTSTATQ SIATEJJY dduadajuo)
2 T - - - 1 = = T - = - - = = 1 =~ 9ol6t
N H - - - H - - H - - - - - - H - OWOH LI I R N I S T I T G S COﬂum«uuwHﬁwEﬁa«
‘ . puB SATEIJY 20u2adJU0) Jo judugaedeq
h T - Tt - - - - ¢ =T T - 1 - - -~ 051
- - _ _ _ - - - - - - - - - - - - .\UOOH Seecessrressessete yorq00g S300f0ag TeTO2dS
G = = = = = - - -G - T 1 1T .1 1 = - olét
m - - - - - - - m - 1 H ) .—” H T - - r\umﬁvH Pesesessseves s st UOTISTATQ .H.mkﬂUHﬁO..n-HMﬂw
5 ;¢ - 1 1T - - 1 9 - T =~ ¢ 1T 2 - = 0L
O.H N - H - - - H m - H H M H N - - OW@H LR R I I S ST Ar AT Ay -OHwH>,_”Q H.G..Hmvﬂmu
L ¢ - 2 e 1 - - z I - - - = - 1 - o6t
N. ) 0 - 2 ¢ - - 1 1 - - - - - - 1 - OWOH sres st hOﬂHO& opeday, Jo m—ﬁﬂguhcﬂma
22 ‘g - 1 1 2 % - HT - 9 ¢ 2 2 1 - - oMbt
He 6 - ¢ - 2 % - 6T - L ¢ T ¢ T = =  GQ3T "ctrtrtcctccctctcctctt:s UOTSTATQ O0USFITTOQUI OPEdY
Hi s 1 ¢ - - 1 - 6 - T ® 2 1T 1T =~ -~ olot
mH m H “. - - .ﬂ - w - ._” _J N - H - - ..\LWGH IR COHWH>MQ HCQEQOHO\rmwQ
nooz - - 1 - 1 - 2 - - - - 1 = 1 - olst
4 2 - - 1 - 1 - 2 - - - - 1 - 1 - 6951 **cccr* guowdoToAadq pue opuay Jo juaujaedoq
< ¢ - = 1T 1 - T - - - - = - - - - ol&t
m ﬁ - H - .M - .ﬂ - - - - - - - - - ./..WOH D I R R N I I R R hhuw..ﬁwmm
11 L 1 ¢ 1 e - - # T 1T 1 - 1 - = = ol&1
1t L 1 ¢ 2z 1 - - h T T T - 1T = = = 594T *********** 20TAd0g AIBaAqTT PUE UOTJBUIOIUT
Ui 1 - - 1 - - - ¢ 1 - - - 1 - 1 - 0L6T
H 2 - - 1 - - 1 z - - - - 1 - 1 - G96T **c e (fumeaSoay Jutured] ©0TALRG-UL ToUT)
UOT30a8 SUOT3LIdY TrBUJIOGXY
. e L T 1T I - - 2 - 2 olét
L R T B L T T 1T - = 2 = 2 (96T *cccrrrrcreers 1RIAUIP-X030DIIQ U JO 2DTJJO
1303 €30 : ¢ naa
g 20 €D WD S0 90 Lo L 13 a1 €@ w6 10 2a Tpg
1830] Jeax

Ax08a3e) 00TAJIOS TtIoUuLp aaoqe puv AI105038) TBUOTSSIJ O]

/3222
Page 24

SIS0d AIHSITEVILST A0 IATAATHIS



L/ 3222

Page 23

66T 21T et Th e LT 9T # lg G mﬁ ¢z #1 2T oL % 2 oLsT .,
G6T 2TT 2T ¢h #2 9T ST h €8 6 LT 02 6T Ol of # 2 6961 STVEOL
9T ¢ - I I - T - (45 - - 8 ¢ 2 1 - - 0MloT
mH M - H H - H - NH - - N. ﬁ T T - - mwﬁuﬁ LR I R N I N N S N ) UGISTAI]Q mwwmﬁmﬁdﬂ
¢ ¢ = ®m - T - = = = = - - - - - - ol
m m - +_ H - - - - - - - - - - - - OWA\uH cretersscserssneenes Tocd Smﬂﬁmﬁm AMHHV
ST 6t T 6 ¢ T 1 - - e B ¢ VX Y
61 (44 T 6 % 1T - - - - = = = = === QR trrerreresercececcsce 100g YOUDII  (TT)
€T T T 8 ¢ - 1 - - - - - - - - - - olst
1T 1T T 9 ¢ T - - - - - - - - - - - 96T cccreccercrecceccecs T00d USTISUE (1)
P4 T - - - - - T T - 1 - - - - - - 0l6t
4 T - - - - T - T T - - - - - - - 69461 **°°°*° uorjosg Surdfy pue orydeafoussg (J)
h 4 c I - - I - - - - - - - - - - 0l6T
h H 2 T - - T - - - - - - - - - - 696T *te*cc** uoT308g uotgonpodday sguoumooq ()
9 4. - - T ¢ T - 2 - 1 T - - - - - 0lét
9 h - - T 2 T - e - T .1 - - - - - 693T "+ttt tctcr UOT308F SJUNGHOY PUB @OUBUTH (p)
9 K. - - T 1T 2 - 4 - T - T - - - - olst
9 h - - 1T ¢ 1T - 2 - 1 - 1 - - - - 603T *trccccctcct UOT309S Todjuo) Pue j3adpng  (9)
8T A 9 9 T T ¢ 1 1 - - 1T - - = = = ot
et IA T 9 , 2 T T - T - 1 - - - - - - 6981 '* UOT3008 TBABLL PUE SOOTALRS TBUJIDOJUT (a)
9 4 - T T 2 - - 4 - T - - T - - - 0MsT
W .Z - T T 2 - - 2 - 1 - - 1 - - - O@@H resrrecessscseesrse yoT]08g TOUUOSASI Amv
4 1 - - - - 1 - T - - - - - 1 - - olit '
2 T - - -~ - 1 = T - - = = = T = = 6961 *rcttcr UOTSTATQ TETOUBUTL PUE SATJEIJSTUTUDY
Te30L 2D ¢H #H G 9 Iy Teq0; 1d 2d ¢4 #d G4 Ta 2a bdd
-qng -ang ba
Tejoyq JEOR

L10999e) 90TAIOS TeJI2UDH o>onn pue LaoFege) TrLUOTSSdJOI]




L/3222
Page 26

(ii) Temporary assistance (including overtime} ~ $120,000

1967 Expenditure : $48,002
1968 Expenditure : $79,218
1969 Budget ¢ $55,000

The following provisions have been made:

(2) $56,000 for salaries of additional staff needed to replace regular
staff on sick leave, maternity leave or annual leave as well as for temporary
reinforcements to meet fluctuations in the volume of work. This amount also
includes a provision for overtime payments to regular and temporary staff and
covers payment of accrued annual leave to eligible temporary staff whose salaries
are charged to this item. As can be seen from the Schedule of Temporary Assistance
(ippendix IV on page 45) the 1968 expenditure figures have been taken as the
basis for the calculation of 1970 requirements.

(b) $31,000 for the Tariff Study (1969: $17,500; 1968: $8,969) for three
man/months of consultants to perform the highly technical work arising from the
study of effective rates of protection to be made for the Trade and Development
Committee, determining the composition of tariff items in the three main product
categories (primary, semi-manufactures and finished manufactures) and obtaining
realistic estimates of value added in individual countries as well as other
analyses of a similar nature; six man/months of economic analysts on the assumption
that it will be necessary to provide the Industrial and Agriculture Committees
with approaches and lines for discussion for tariff negotiations on industrial and
agricultural products, for the preparation of analyses for a possible attack on
tariff peaks and lows in individual product categories and other economic research;
twelve man/months of computer programmers to meet needs for programmes that may
arise from discussions in the Industrial Committee, such as the incorporation of
information about non-tariff barriers on the existing tapes, the identification of
tariff peaks and lows in commodity classes distinguished by the degree of processing
and elaborating networks of trade, in particular products among the countries
included in the tariff files, as well as the continuation of the work in hand;
and twenty-four man/months of statistical assistance to perform the up-dating work
on the Study that will have become necesszry by 1970 and for the expansion of the
Study by the inclusion of additional countries,

(c) $9,000 for twelve man/months of service of translators to bring up to
date the "Glossary English/French for the use of the French translators of GATT",
which wac prepared in 196C and is now incomplete and outmoded, and for the
preparation of two additional glossaries for the use of the English and Spanish
translators,



1/3222
Page 27

(d) $12,000 for +twelve man/months of assistance to the External Relations
Section. Because of the heavy additional duties ond responsibilities which have
accrued to the Lssistant Director-General in charge of the Department of Trade and
Development in respect of ths Intermationzl Trade Centre, it hes been necessary to
strengthen the office of the Lssistant Director-General with a senior staff
officer. The officer was transferred for the purpose from the ixternal Relations
Section and it was subscquently necessary to provide a suitable replacement to
this Section which has on esteblishment of only two professional officers.

It is intended to carry the veplacercnt on ‘temporary assistance during 170
in the hope that it will prove possible to integrate the incumbent concerncd into
the permanent establishment in 1971 when various secretariat posts will become
vacant through the ret_remcnt of the present incumbents.

(e) $12,000 for twelve man/months of temporary reinforcement of the Trade
Intelligence Division with an officer specially versed in matters concerning the
relations between monetery and commercial aspects of trade policy affecting
balance-of-payments adjustments.

(iii) Consultants ~ $25ﬁ500

% 4,500

1967 Expenditure : ;
1968 fxpenditure : % 6,773
1969 Budget : $12,00C

The estimate provides fér fees payable to consultants engazed for short
periods on special projects, such as :studies on economic development of various
countries, technical assistance missions, training courses, etec.

In particular, the following provisions have been included: (a) $5,000 for
three man/months of a consultant in order to provicde technical assistance to
developing ccountries which are currently purt101nut¢ns in the work of the Trade
llegotiations Committee. Ir ordaer to achieve {further prezress in these
negotiations it may be nccessary to engage the services cf a consultant to help
these countries to select products that might appear on their request and offer
lists, to makc an appropriate assessment of the advantazes for their trade that
might be sccured through these nejotiations and strike a balance between the
concessions that they mizht scek and those that they might be rcqulred to offer;
(v) %5,000 to cover: tﬂu.fcu payable to the special consult nt whose services havh
been retaLned since 1962 in connexion with the training courses on Commercizl
Policy; (c) 115,500 as provision for a consultant to the Conferecnce affairs
Division for a perloc of five months and for a ccnsultant to the General Iivision
for a period of nine months on a half-time basis.



L/3222
Page 28

(iv) Travel - $46,000

(a) Travel on official business - $40,000

1967 Expenditure : $32,410
1968 Expenditure : $25,279
1969 Budget t 543,000

The estimate provides for the payment of travel expenses, subsistence
allowances, and other incidental expenses relating to missions of staff members
travelling on official business, including in particular representation of GAIT at
neetings and conferences of other organizations outside Geneva, consultations with
government officials, lectures given by GATT staff members, missions in connexion
with the programme of studies on the economic development of various
countries, etc.

It also includes a provision estimated at $3,000 to cover the travel costs
payeble to groups of journalists to be invited regularly to the GATIT secretariat,
in order to establish a more active collaboration with the press. Five of such
group visits are foreseen for 1970. In addition, it provides for travel cost of
members of the Information Services to contact the press, not represented in
Geneva, in order to keep them informed of the activities of GATT.

In exceptional cases and by special authorization of the Director-General,
transportation costs and/or subsistence allowance in respect of the Chairman of the
CONTRACTING PARTIES may be charged to this credit where travel is undertaken
exclusively on behalf of and in the interest of the CONTRACTING PARTIES as a whole.

(b) Technical assistance travel - $6,000

1967 Expenditure : 32,411
1968 Expenditure : 55,413
1969 Budget : $5,000

The estimate provides for travel expenses, subsistence allowances and other
incidental expenses relating to missions of technical assistance experts and
consultants or of GATT staff members travelling on techniczl assistance missions.

The provision can be detailed as follows: (a) 34,000 to cover the travel
expenses for visits of a consultant to the capitals of some of the countries
participating in the work of the Trade Hegotiations Committee (see under item (iii) -
Consultants above); (b) #1,000 for travel expenses of GATT staff accompanying on
2 study tour the trainees participating in the GATT Training Coursc in
International Trade and Commercial Policy; (e¢) $1,000 to cover travel cxpenses
incurring from the preparation and the direction of the ECA/GATT Training Courses
in Cormercial Policy held in Africa.

Section 2 - Cormon Staff COSLS ueeeocesssssssssssssssasausssessssnsssssss $528,600

(i) Installation grants - $7,000

1967 Expenditure : 12,025
1968 Expenditure : 55,161
1969 Budget : $9,000



L/3222
Page 29

The estimate provides for the payment of installation grants to newly
recruited non-local. staff membérs and their dependants at statutory rates laid down
by the Staff Rules. Existing rules provide for payment of fifteen days! subsistence
allowance ($17 per day) to staff members without dependants and of thirty days to
staff members with dependants; in respect of each dependant, payments amount to
one half of such allowance ($8.50 per day) for thirty days.

The 1970 provision has been reduced to take account of the anticipated
turnover of staff and the new posts,

(ii) Travel and removal expenses of staff and their dependents - $17,000

1967 Expenditure : $13,741
1968 Expenditure : $20,922
1969 Budget : $20,000

The estimate provides for travel cxpenses and subsistence allowances payable
in accordance with the Staff Rules in.respect of staff members and their families
on appointment and separation and of candidates brought to Geneva for interviews
in connexion with vacant posts. In addition it provides for the cost of removal
of furniture and household effects for eligible staff.

The 1970 provision has been reduced to. take. account of the anticipated
turnover of staff and the new posts.

(1ii) Seperation payments ~ 12,000

1967 Expenditure : 517,143
-1968 Expenditure : 313,735
1969 Budget : 412,000

The estimate. provides for accrued annual leave as well as a token provision
for the statutory indemnity due when an appointment is terminated by the
organization. It alsc covers payment of the statutory grant on death.

(iv) Contributionsto the {United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund - $295,000

1967 Expenditure : 218,954
1968 Expenditure : $231,917
1969 Budget....... ... 1. 9265,000

The estimate is based on payment of 14 per cent of pensionable remuneration
for all participants.

The level of pensionable remuneration is the gross salary rate applicable to
the participant's grade and step (Appendices I and III on pages 42 and (). In
the case of staff in the general service category, any non-resident's allowance
and language allowance which may be payable to the staff member are to be added to
this base pensionable remuneration. :

The principal factors which have caused the increase of 30,000 in the
estimate for 1970 are: (a) the creation of néw posts proposed for 1970 (i3,500);
(b) re-gradings of posts (:850); (c) professional category salary scales adjust-
ment effective 1 January 1969 (.516,000); (d) adjustments of the general service



L/3222
Page 30

category salary scales ($10,000); (e) regular salary increments ($6,850);

(£) retardation factor for the new posts established in 1969 ($1,0005. The
provision has been reduced by $8,200 to take account cf the lower cost due to the
filling of certain posts by short-term staff for which no pension fund
contribution is made.

(v) Repatriation grants - 518,000

1967 Expenditure : $21,770
1968 Expenditure : 322,764
1969 Budget : 12,000

The estimate provides for the payment of repatriation grants and service

benefits on separation to non-locally recruited staff in accordance with the
Staff Rules.

The provision has been increased on the basis of recent years'! expenditure
figures and expected departures of staff members.

(vi) Travel on home leave - 540,000

1967 Expenditure : $31,880
1968 Expenditure : $20,126
1969 Budget : $36,000

The estimate covers travel expenses and subsistence allowances for non-locally
recruited staff members and their families eligiblec for home leave in 1970.

Staff members are entitled to home leave every two years counting as from the
year of their appointment.

The estimate is based on current travel rates and on presently authorized
modes and standards of accommodation. .On the basis of total 1970 entitlement the
requirements under this item would amount to approximately $43,000.

The lower amount.tekes account of possible deferments, savings on the
egtimated cost of individual journeys, partial utilization or non-utilization of
entitlements, etc,

(vii) Family allowances, cducation grants and related travel - $110,500

(2) Family allowances - 576,500

1967 Expcnditure : 65,548
1968 Expenditure : 365,369
1969 Budget s 471,500

The estimate for this sub-item provides for family allowances payable to both
professional and gencral service category staff in accordance with the Staff Rules.

The increase of $5,000 is accounted for by the higher rates payable to the
general service category staff effective 1 July 1969 and by the new posts proposed
for 1970.



L/3222
Page 31

(b) Bducation grants and related travel - $34,000

1967 Expenditure : $19,311
1968 Expenditure : $21,346
1969 Budget : $27,000

The estimate provides for the education grants and related travel costs
payable to nen~icczlly recruited staff members under the Staff Rules,

The increase of $7,000 is accounted for by the adjustment of the new maximum
grant payable since 1969, approved by the United Nations Generel Assembly at its
twenty--third session. It also takes into account higher scholastic fees,

(viii) Joint servises - $9,500

1967 Expenditure : 6,365
1968 Expenditure : §7,730
1969 Budget t $9,300

The estimate provides for GATT's sharc in the cost of the Joint Medical Service,
the Joint Housing Service, the CCAQ Staff Office, the International Civil Service
Advisory Board, and the ILO's work on the international price comparison statistics
for post adjustments; 1t also covers GATT's share in the cost of language courses
orgenized by the United Nations. .. .

The estimate 1s bascd on provisionzl budgets established by the responsible
organizations.

(ix) Other cormon staft costs - $19,600

1967 Expenditure : 314,587
1968 Expenditure : %15,953
1969 Budget : $18,500

The estimate provides for the organization's contribution to the United Nations
Sickness Insurance Socicty. The rules provide that the staff member pays
55 per cent end the crganization 45 per cent of the total contribution due to the
United Nations Sickness Insurance Society. The estimatc also covers expenditure in
comnexion with medical examinations required on appointment of new staff members.
The increase cver the 1969 provision is due to proposed new posts and higher
salary scales.

Section 3 - Common Scrvices sesea-

(i) Cables and televhone communications - $3,7C0

1967 Expenditure : %3,413

1988 ixpenditure : §$2,922
1969 Budget : 04,000

The estimate provides for the cost of official cablcs and tclcphone
communications, The lower provision is based on recent expenditure figures.



L/3222
Page 32

(i1) TFreight and cartagze - $2,000

1967 Expenditure : $2,067
1968 Expenditure : $1,826
1969 Budget . $1,400

The estimate provides for charges payeble to transport agencies on delivery
of material ordered by the secretariat and for freight charges in respect of
consignments of GATT publications. The increase over the 1969 provision is based
on recent years' expenditure figures.

(1iii) Books and information material - $6,50C

1967 Experditure : $3,165
1968 Expenditure : $4,550
1949 Budget : $5,000

The estimate provides for the purchase of books, periodicals and newspapers
which are considered necessary for their value as sources of information and

reference material, It also provides for the purchase of dictionaries. The higher
provision for 1970 is due to the continued increasing need for information material.

(iv) Rental and maintenance of premises and equipment -

The details are as follows:

1967 1968 1969 1970
Expenditure Expenditure Budget Estimates
Usg Us Us$ Us$
(2) Rent 4,674 4,674 4,700 4,700
The estimate providus for the
rent of che Villa Le Bocage
and its grounds, payable to
the United Nations.
(b) Electricity 3,324 3,249 3,500 4,000

The estimate provides for the
cost of electricity for the
Villa Le Bocage and the two
Annexes., The incrcase is due
to the higher rates payable
effective 1 January 1969 and
the increcased consumption due
to the use of new electrical
equipment including the air
conditioning equipment for
the new conference room at
the Villa Le Bocage.



(e)

(d)

(e)

(£)

1967 1968

L/3222
Page 33

1969 1975

Expenditure Expenditure Budget Estimatcs

Usé Us$

Vater supply 414 564

The estimate provides for the
cost of the water supply to
the Villa Le Bocage, the two
Annexes and the gerdenecr's
lodge. The increase is due 1o
the higher rates applicable as
from 1 January 1969.

Heating . 2,763 3,205

Heating oil is purchascd on a
joint basis with the United
Nations and other internatior.l
orgenizations established in - -
Geneva in order to cbtaln the
most favourable conditions of
price and quality.

Telephone {rental and local
calls) 3,319 2,934

The estimate provides for the
rental of telephone instal-
lations and 2 token amount for
local calls, payable to the
United Nations.

Insurance premiuas 1,938 .2,295

The estimate provides for the
premiuns for insurance of the
two Annexec, of the Villa Le
Bocage and of all furniture and
equipment against fire and '
water damage; third party
insurance; insurance of service
cars. In addition, on the
assumption that the CONTRACTING
PARTI®S accept the proposals put
forward to insurc against the
organization's liabilitics

under Appendix D of the Staffl
Rules (see paragraph 17 on

page 6), an amount of %12,000
has been included.

USE i

400 800

3,000 3,000

4,000 4,000

2,800 13,500



L/3222
Page 34

(h)

1568

Sxpenditure Expenditurs

1969

1 9"“"\

Budget Estimates

Us® Uss

3 F

Cleaning materinls 341 517

The estimate provides for the
cost of all cloaning matericls
used for the uploerp of ths

officas, ;urhl*umt ond eguip~
mint, Ths :
is basad con
expenditurs

gxpzindilure

Maintenance 16,034 8,932

The estimate covers
continuing charges for
maintenance and repairs to
GATT premises ond office
squipment as weill as the cost
of nminor reo°'r° to the Ville

Le BOC;.&&., 'rlnd.
gar dvns. I‘

szintenance of
o covers the
]

nd. cleaning
Su(’n(ifars

’:
AR

o
\

and dr1V¢rs.
over the 1959 =stimate is
accountad for by the cost of
some repainting work of the
two innexes ond Le Bocage
nticipated for 1970 as well

zs other additional meintonance
work to be carried out.

hv increase

Casual labour 19,126 23,673

% als
izs and wag
cleanurs as woll

yaeble tec a loca
Ilrm for the cloeani
two Annexes.  The i.
accounted fcr oy who
foes payopbls Lo the cleaning
firm and wage increases for
the four clcancrs.

Usg

400

11,000

22,000

600

14,500

26,200



L/3222

Page 3%
1957 1968 1969 1970
Expenditure Expenditure Budget IEstimates
(3) Meintenance of ssrvicc cars 1,066 621 1,100 1,100
The estimate provides for the
maintenance and repairs,
including petrel and oil, of
service cars,. o ‘
47,004 50,664, 52,900 - 72,400

(v) Postal services - $25,000

1967 Expenditure : @23,372
1968 Gxpenditure : $24,687
1969 Budget : $25,000

The estimate provides for the cost of postage on correspondence, documents and
GATT publications despatched through the United Nations Mailing Section. It also
covers GATT!s share in tlke cost of the United Naticns Mailing Section.

(vi) Stationery and officc supplies — $14,000

1967 Expenditvre : 314,044
1968 Ezxpenditure-: WL2,764-
1969 Budgot : 514,000
The estimate provides for the purchase of stationery, stencils and other
general office supplies. It also provides for the charges in respect of
photocopying machines used by the sccretariat.

(vii) Reproduction and distribution of documents - $99,000

1967 Expenditure : $77,348
1968 Expenditure : 381,265
1569 Rudgot : %77,000

The estimate provides for the cost of reproduction (inclusive of paper) and
distribution by the United Nations of GATT documents. The rates payablc to the
United Nations for these services will be incrceased by approximately 25 per cent
from 1 January 1970, which accounts largely for the propesed higher estimate.



/3222

(viii) Externsl audit - 42,500

1947 Eyv:nd:turc
1968 sxpenditure
2963 B*;éub

t

42,070
31,250
“1,50C

0
ae ea e

The ¢stimate provides for the fees (including travel expenscs) payable to the
cxbernal "uyltor in ruespect of the external audit of the accounts., The fee covers
an interim audit in the course of the financial year and the final audit of the
197C accounts. The proposod provision has been basz2d on the cost estimate given
oy the cxterncl auditor.

(ix) Cther Vurv1°c~ end mizcsllaneous expenditurs -

18]
~2

,0C0

1967 Expanditure @ p 1,120
1968 Expenditure : $10,858
19599 Budget s 542,060

The sstinmete proviﬂﬁs b
mghwmdm n, bank &gs,ﬁ
passports, the cost of advertis

1lancous expenditure such as the cost of
Tt : f vises, lzissez-pzgser and

In "ition the following provisions have ba;n made: (a) ken amount of

P a to
$5.000 heas been in luﬁuu for GaTT participation in the Osaka EXFO 70 pending the
Dircetor-Genorsl's decision concerning the sxtent of such participation;
(b) %15,000 to cover charges for the use of computer time, tapes, supplies, ectec,,
or the Tz2riff Study-

S&Ction Z& - PI‘intin&Z ® ¢ 9 P 8 IS O T OB S SO " 0GP T DO N OO0 00O COT SO0 B 000000005000" ) 14)659000

1967 Expenditurs : 49,885
1968 Sxpenditure @0 ,70,822
1969 Budzet : 64,000

.

The estimate provides for the printing cost (inclusive of paper) of the
following publicatb 1 ng:

BISD - Seventecnba Supploment (ﬁFS)l & 7,5OC
International Trade 1965 - three oditions cach iu EFS pl& 200
Status of the Lzagal Instruments of the GATT (IF 6,000

i
W

The Activitirs of GLIT (IFS) ® é,oOO
o]

GATT, What it is (EFSG) 2,800
List of publicaticas (i % 1,500
Trade Intelligencs T i 1,200
Certificetes of Mod bion o Schedules (A) B 2, 600
Comparative Tabulations resulting from the Tariff Study (4) %10 000
Printing paper, roeprinte, information papers, protocols of
accession, miscecllancous legal instruments, binding of documents,
pamphlets in Znglish and Japansse for Osaka EXPO 70, <tc. 12,400
565,000
- e
+4 = huthentic text; I = English text; F = Irench text; G = German text;
S = Spanish text,



1/3222
Page 37

The provisions have been based on the expected number of pages to be
reproduced and take account of an anticipated 5 per cent increase of the printing

cost over 1969.
Section 5'- Representation and Ho

1967 Expenditure
1968 Expenditure
1969 Budget

The estimate under this section

ea se oe

5000

provides for the following:

(a) $10,000 payable to the Director-General in respect of the representatlon
allowance fixed by the CONTRACTIING PARTIES;

()

$1,500 payable to the Deputy Dlrector-General in

respect of the

representation allowance fixed by the CONTRACTING PARTIES;

(e)
functions by staff members
representation allowance.
advance in each case by or

$3,500 for all official hospitality rendered in the course of their

of the secretariat not entitled to a personal
Hospitality expenditure is authorized in
on behalf of the Director-General and

reimbursement.is made.in. accordance:with United Nations rates, rules and

procedure.

For the Assistant Directors-General in charge of the

Department:.of Trade.and Development, the Department of Trade Policy and
the Department of Conference Affairs and Administration, a credit of
$500 each has been set aside in order to enable these senior officials
to obtain full reimbursement of hospitality extended in the course of

their official duties. As

regards the Assistant Director-General in

charge of External Relations and Public Information, and his senior
officers, and in view of the special nature of the duties involved, an
amount of gl 000 has been provided for the full reimbursement of

hospitelity expenses incurred.

The credit of $3,500 also covers

expenses resulting from hospitality rendered on behalf of the secretariat
as a whole, including welcoming and farewell receptions for the trainees

who come to the GAIT on Commercial Policy Courses.

In addition,

expenses resulting from hospitality extended by the Chairman of- the
CONTRACTING PARTIES may, in exceptional cases and by special
authorization of the Director-General, be charged to this credit.

Section 6 —~ Permanent Equipment .evsosess-

2 $17,496

1967 Expenditure

1968 Expenditure : $49,556

1969 Budget : $24,550
The estimate provides for additions to and replacements of the following

equipment:
Recording machines % 3,150
Electrical typewriters ¢ 5,800
Calculators and adding machines 5 8,900
Duplicating machine (Roneo) $ 850
Carpets % 1,200
Miscellaneous office furniture and storage equipment % 5,285
&



1/3222
Poge 38

P4RT ITI: BUILDINGS

Section 1 - Annuity to FIPOI in respect of Second 4AnneX .eeeessescsscos

1967 Expenditure : $33,060
1968 dxpenditure : $32,045
1969 Budget : $31,030

The estimate provides for the payment of the fifth annuity including
interest due to the FIFOI (Fondation des immeubles pour les organisations
internationales) in repayment of the 3% per cent loan of Swiss francs 626,400
($145,000) which was granted in June 1965 to the CONTRACTING PaRTIHES to cover
the balance of funds necussary for financing the construction of the Second Annex
in accordance with the Decision of the CONTR&CTING PARTIES of 8 iugust 1964. The
Agreement with the FIPOI stipulates that the loan should be repaid by instalaents
of Swiss francs 125,280 ($29,000) per yeer over five ycars, beginning in
June 1966, This annuity constitutes the fincl scttlement of the loan,

PART IV:

INTERNATIONAL TRavl CENTRE UNCTao/GATT

Section 1 - Contribution to the International Trade Centre UNCT&D/GATT . $671,600

1967 Expenditure : $476,580_

1968 Ixpenditure : 730,140+

1969 Budget : $671,600

The provision made under this sSection covers the GaTT cash contribution to

the operation of the International Tradc Centre UNCTuD/GATT which was established
in accordance with the Decision taken by the CONTR.CTING PaRTIuS on 22 November 1967
(docwent 85i.24/14) ond the Resolution 2297 (XXII) ~dopted by the Gencra
asseiivly of the United Netions on 12 December 1967, offective 1 January 1968, to
be operated jointly by UaCTaD and the GaTT on a coatinuing basis and in equal
partnership.

The 1970 budget estinates for the Trade Centre have been set forth in
docununt ITC/4G/8 and they ore based on the work prograume [TC/AG/5) as
recounended by the Joint advisory Group of Experts on Trale Promotion (ITC/aG/7)
wnich annually adviscs the governing bodies of UNCT.D and GeIT on the activities
to be¢ undertaken by the Centre.

The total expenscs of the Centre in 1970 are estimated at $1,237,000, after
deducting miscellancous incoue in an estimated awount of 8,000, the net amount to
be provided for in the budgets of GaTT and the Unitel Nations is $1,229,000.

The GaIT share has been maintained zt the 1968/1969 luvel of 671,600, leavin; an
amount of £$557,400 to be et by the United Hations.

lIncluding $90,000 contribution by the United Nations through additional
allotwents in the GaIT budget.



L/3222
Poge 3©

In addition the GuIT secretariat continues to provide, without charge to the
Centre budget, certain services in connexion with the supervision, administration
and serviecing of the Centre.

PART V: UNFORESEEN EXPENDITURL

Section 1 - Unforeseen Expenditure seseeeeesessossseesseeesssoesssensssss $50,000

1968 Expenditure : §$ -
1969 Budget : $50,000

In accordance with the recommendation made by the Committes on Budget,
Finance and Adminisgtration at its meeting on 10 Mey 1967 (document L/2799,
paragraph 4) a credit of $50,000 has been included under this heading. The aumount
is to cover expenditure unforeseen at the tine when the budget is prepared and
which by its very nature could vary widely from year to year. The credit under
this heading will not be available for extraordinary expenditure, such as new
activities, except in rare cases where the amounts are small,

The provision for unforessen expenditure is included in a separate part of.
the budget and the utilization of the funds is subject to approval by the
CONTRACTING PuRTIZS or the Gouncil. It should also be noted that such savings as
may arise under this item cannot be transferrsd to cover expenditure on other
perts of the budget without the authorization of CONTRACTING P&RTIES or the
Council.



L/3222

Page 40
ANN=X D
INCOMS SUDGET ESTIM.TES FOR 1970
Sunnary

1. It is proposed that the 1970 budset be financel as follows:

awmount in US dollars

(a) Contributions =sscssed on contracting parties 3,500,000
() #iscellanecous income 108,405
(¢) Transfer from Surplus account 91,595

3,700,000

Contributions assessed on contracting parties

2. On the besis of the proposed expenditurc budget for 1970 an amount of
3,500,000 is to Lo assess2d on the contracting parties in the form of
contributions. The draft scalc of contributions for 1970, which is reproduced

in appendix V, is based on the foreign trede figurzs on the last three available
years (1966-1968). In zccordance with the Decisions of the CONTRACTING P4RTIES

in 1966 and 1967, the scele contains a single minimum contribution of 0.12 per cent
for contracting parties and associated overm.cnts whose share in the total trade
of the contracting partics and associated govermments is 0.12 per cent or less.

Miscellancous incouie

3. iidscellanccous incone 1s estiueted at $108,405 for 1970 as comparcd with an
amount of 375,657 for 1969. The dutails are as follows:

19467 1963 1969 1970
asctual actual Budget Estiacatcs

s s s Usi

() Income from investuents 51,424 76,436 55,657 86,000
(b) Sale of publications 33,530 18,627 15,000 15,000
(¢) Profit or loss on :xchangc 4,379 (2,580) (2,000) -
(d) Savings on unliquidated obligations 3,015 1,155 2,000 2,000
(¢) Other incouw 30,776 9,823 5,000 5,405
(£) Refund of the Urganization's

contribution to the Unitced Netions

Joint Staff Pension Fund in respect

of participant withdrawals 312 1,007 - -

123,436 104,468 75,657 108,405




L/3222
Page 41

e The estimate for 1970 income from investments has been set at $86,000,
representing an increase of more than $30,000 over the amount budgeted for 1969.
Actual incomc from investuents is expected to result in earnings of $110,000

for 1969 due to extremely high intcerest rates obteilnable at present on short-term
deposit accounts. The proposcd estimate for 1970 takes into account the esarly
receipt of contributions and the probabiiity of continuing hizgh interest rates.
Howsver, as it is felt that the artificially high 1969 rates nay w»ll come down

to nore roallstlc levels during 1970, the estimate has been set at & prudent
levels

5. The estimate for income from sale or publlcatlons for 1970 remains at
$15,000 as for 1969. Income of $33,530 for sale of publications in 1967 includes
a non-recurring aviount due to the enission and sale of the Kennedy Round Protocol
during that perlod

6, For comparative purposes it will be noted that the amount of $3C,776 for
other income in 1967 included $12,950 for reimburseient of staff ccsts for
service ruendered, $6,600 for funds received for adninistrative overhead costs
relating to a training coursc and other non-recurring items (approxinately
$4,000) for work done for delegations by the secretariat in connexion with the
Kennedy Round Protocol. In 1968 non-recurring itens amounted to approximately
$4,000,

Transfer fron Surplus dccount

7. It is proposed that the entire balance of %91,595 be transferred from the
Surplus 4ccount.



L/3222
Page 42

APPENDIX I

DALARI SCALES FOR THF PRCOFESSTIONAT, CATEGCPY AND ABCVF SHOWING ANNUAL GROSS
AND NET SALARIES AFTER APPLICATION OF STAFT ASSESSMENT
"EFFECTIVE 1 JANULRY 1969

(in US dollars)

Step Grade
P.1 P.2 P.3 P.4 P.5 D.1 D.2 Ungraded
I Gross 7,600  $,940 12,380 15.260 19,120 21,960 26,410 34,000
Net 6,200 7.955 9.666 11,682 14,228 16,074 18,846 23,300
II Gross 7,910 10,280 12,780 15,730 19,650 22,670 27,110 43,000
Net 6,432 8,196 9,946 12,011 14,579, 16,535 19,266 28,100
III  Gross 8,220 10,420 13,180 154,200 20,200 23,380 27,810
Net 6,665 8,434 10,226 12,330 14,930 16,997 19,686
v Gross 8,530 10,960 13,520 16,470 23,740 24,100 28,520
Net 6,897 8,672 10,506 12,635 15,281 17,460 20,112
v Gross 8,640 11,300 13,930 17,140 21,280 24,820
Net 7,130 8,910 10,786 12,941 15,632 17,892
VI Gross 9,150 11,640 14,380 17,610 21,830 25,540
Net 7,362 9,148 11,086 13,246 15,959 18,324
VII  Gross 9,460 11,980 14.78C 18,050 22,380 26,260
Net 7,595 9,386 11,345 13.558 16,347 18,756
VIII Gross 9,770 17,320 15.1°0 18,570 22,920
Net 7,827 9,624 11,426 13,370 16,704
X Gross 10,080 12,64C 15.520 13,050 23,480
Net 8,056 9,862 11,905 14,182 17,062
X Gross 10,390 13,010 15,920 19.520 24,030
Net 8,273 10,107 12,184 14,454 17,412
XI Gross 13,360 16,380 20,010
Net 10,352 12,447 14,806
XIT Gross 16,78C 20,420
Net 12,707 15,113
XIIT Gross 17,100
Net 12,060




1/3222
Page 43

SCALLES OF POST ADJUSTMENTS

CLASS 2

(Effective 1 May 1969)
(in US dollars)

Step Grade

P.1l P.2 P.3 P.4 P.5 D.1 D.2 Ungraded

I D 552 702 852 1,020 1,22, 1,356 1,506 1,824
S 368 468 568 680 816 904 1,004 1,216
II D 570 726 g76 1,050 1,248 1,380 1,542 1,992
S 380 484, 584 700 832 920 1,028 1,328
III D 588 750 900 1,074 1,278 1,410 1,572
S 392 500 600 716 852 940 1,048
v D 612 768 924 1,098 - 1,302 1,434 1,608
S 408 512 616 732 - 868 956 1,072
i D 630 792 948 1,122 1,326 1,458
S 420 528 632 748 884 972
VI D 654 810 972 1,152 1,350 1,482
s 436 540 648 768 500 088
VII D 672 828 996 1,176 1,380 1,506
S 448 552 664, 784, 920 1,004
VIII D 696 852 1,020 1,200 1,404
S VAT 568 680 800 936
i D 714, 876 1,044 1,224 1,434
S 476 584 696 816 955
X D 732 894 1,074 1,254 1,458
S 488 596 716 836 972
XI D 912 1,098 1,278
5 608 732 852
XIT D 1,122 1,302
S 748 368
XIII D 1,146
S 764

Note: Rates per annunm
D = family rates

S = single rates

1



1/3222

Page 44
APPENDIX IIT
SALARY SCALES FOR_GENERAL SERVICE CATEGORY SHOWING
ANNUAL GROSS AND NET SALLRIES AFTER APPLICATION
OF STAFF ASSESSMENT EFFECTIVE 1 JANUARY 1949
(in Swiss francs)
Step Grade
G.1 G.2 G.3 Go4 G.5 G.6 G.7

I Gross 16,992 18,402 20,051 22,274 24,401 26,951 30,265

Net 14,839 15,961 17,198 18,865 20,460 22,373 24,858
II Gross 17,575 19,082 20,902 23,254 25,479 28,149 31,749

Net 15,341 16,471 17,836 19,600 21,269 23,271 25,971
III  Gross 18,178 19,762 21,753 24,234 26,558 29,346 33,233

Net 15,793 16,981 18,474 20,335 22,078 24,169 27,084
Iv Gross 18,781 20,442 22,603 25,214 27,637 30,543 34,717

Net 16,245 17,491 19,112 21,070 22,887 25,067 28,197
v Gross 19,383 21,122 23,454 26,194 28,715 31,741 36,201

Net 16,697 18,001 19,750 21,805 23,696 25,965 29,310
VI Gross 19,986 21,802 24,305 27,174 29,794 32,938 37,685

Net 17,149 18,511 20,388 22,540 24,505 26,863 30,423
VII  Gross 20,589 22,482 25,155 28,154 30,873 34,135 39,169

Net 17,601 19,021 21,026 23,275 25,314 27,761 31,536
VIII Gross 21,191 23,162 26,006 29,134 31,751 35,333 40,653

Net 18,053 19,531 21,664 24,010 25,123 28,659 32,649
X Gross 21,794 23,842 26,857 30,114 33,030 36,530 42,137

Net 18,505 20,041 22,302 24,745 26,932 29,557 33,762
X Gross 22,397 24,522 27,707 31,094 34,109 37,727 43,650

Net 18,957  20.551 22,940 25,480 27,741 30,455 34,875
XI Gross 22,999 25,202 28,558 32,074 35,187 38,925 45,240

Net 19,409 21,061 23,578 26,215 28,550 31,353 35.9¢8




(", ;\

L/3222
2£2

P

&

000°€QT ¢80

000°02T $8N
000°6¢  ¢sn
000‘ 41T
000°* #T

Wma
sn

SUT)90H

ToARL], TETOTJJO DU SOOIy put sotaeleg - T uorjzdag -II IUvd

s3UT9 "0l I3Ygo pue [TOURO) Uy JO S
STILHVd DNILOVHINOD Ui JO UOTSSIE Yquarag-£uany
SHTLLUVd DNILOVHLNOO o943 JO UOTSSaF YjxiS-Ljuany

- ¢ UCT400§
- 2 uoy300g
- T U07499g - I Luvd

{SU0T4098 JUTMOTTIOJ OUg U SwWO9gT ooueasTsse Azeaodun] oyg Japun OpElW USHQ STY UCTSTAOX]

€66'28T T6T'L OTh‘29 4me‘e S 0T (hee'on) {zl¢2) 196661 610°L sTejo0L
g9t‘etr - - - c92't - - w60t - SUT4I0AQ
cné'g  HTI6 ges'c  09¢ H9§ - - 8¢ h&S wéu%&o
pPUB SIOATJI(J/SI0BUDSSEY
998:6 816 69g°¢ 09¢ €29 {GL1°¢) 0¢¢ 6449 Fepele) | SaIdTY
LT6° 02 LT - - 4 {goh'2T) 9¢6 Msmnom #ig‘e s3sTdAg puc sasudeaoudsyg
000°2 - 119 - - - - gU't - caopeadjoodd
0006 09¢ 0006 09¢ - - - - - (faesso1pn) aojeysucay
¢gh‘ee 169 - - 2le't (06g'61) (8%9) TOT TH 6£¢°T sa0geTsUBaY
ogr‘of 229 - - ¢zl - - ¢Gllge 229 sa158TARY
geT 2T gge - - 2ho'z - - 960°0T g%z saogoadaequr
000‘2T  09¢ 000‘2T 09¢ - - - - - (suctgetoy
. \ Teuaeqyxyg) JOTTosUno)d
000°2T 09¢ 000‘2T  09¢ - - - - - (320d¥" J04)
. J00TJJ0 SaTeJJV oTuwoundy
000‘ 1 - 000‘T - - - - - -~ yued ©4uq
JITJael DUE aped]) 3UuelInsuc)d
OOm“: 06 co¢'q 06 - - - - - (£pnag JJTATL) guedInsuc)
000‘.L 0gT 0001 0gT - - - - - . (ApMag JITaEL)
4sATeUY OTWOUCOY JAOoTuag
ooo‘ot o2l 262 gbe €66 - - TTT'S 2eh (fpras JyTaeq)
006! , , SJUE}STESY TBITYSTIELS
g  09¢ T4 9.1 €2 - - 8sg'c  HgT (£pm3s
JITael) gsdTeuy suwwes3oad
= - - - - L9T' 4 Ho¢) 1914 +H0¢ JUBJSISSY Yoaeosdy
- - - - - 6604 <6 660' 4 €6 jaadxy uofjejuUsUnOCq
- - - - - Sim‘e 19 Shi'e 19 JID0TJJC SATEJJV OoTuouody
¢sn  sfepfuey  $ss  sfep/uey $sn 4sn sfep/uey ¢sn  skepfuey
squaWaI Tnbax squswaatubaa pagoatdwoo sanyTpusdxd §961
soqgeurrasy OL6T TBUOCTHTPPY Jurnurjuod Jo  sjoafoad pue pejeadd Tejo8 suopjoung

ogseaaour 4509 sj3sod aoJ suorgonpad

JONVLSISSY XUYHOJWAL 40 ATNTAHOS

AT XIANAddV



1/3222
Iage 46

Pamc

APPENDIX V

DRAFT SCALE OF CONTRIZUTION FOR 1970

(in US dollars)

Provis:.onal

Wal ™
Country Percentagel 197C %?09.
.. . contrivutions
contrivutions
1]
Contracting narties
Argentina 0.66 23,600 23,800
Australia 1.91 6,050 62,530
Austria 1.09 ! 35,150 35,230
sarbados 0.12 | 4,200 3,810
Belgiunm 3.56 | 124,600 112,990
Brazil 0.92 | 32,200 27,610
Lurma 0.12 ! L, 200 3,810
Zurundi 0.i2 | 4,200 3,810
Cemeroon 0.12 i 4,200 3,810
Canada 5.67 ' 205,450 178,08
Central Africen Tepublic 0.1l2 ! 4,200 3,010
Ceylon | 0.1% 1 6,650 6,670
Chad ; 0.12 4,200 3,810
Chile i 0.3 ; 15,050 12,380
Congo (Brazzaville) 0.12 | L 200 3,810
Cuve O.b2 ] 14,700 1L,280
Cyprus 0.12 | L ,200 3,310
' Czechcslovexia 1.55 i 54,250 51,T4C
| Danomey 0.12 i L,200 | 3,810
Denmark l.bg 52,150 | 48,880
Dominican Republic 0.12 } L,200 | 3,810
Finland 0.6k 26,400 28,570
France $ 6,5k ' 223,900 206,310
Gzbon ! O.12 ; h,200 | 3,810
Gaabtia ! 9,12 ; L,200 3,610
Germany, Federal Republic off 10.59 i 370,650 336,760
Ghana ; 0.17 ; 5,950 5,710
Creece i 0,45 | 15,750 1i4,280
Cuyane. { 0,12 | % ,200 3,810
Lalti ’ 0.12 } L,200 3,810
Iceland ; 0.12 ! 4,200 3,810
India ! 1.13 39,550 29,990
Indonesia { .35 12,250 11,7k0
Ireland ' 0.4¢ 16,800 15,550
Israel i 0.38 13,300 11,740
Italy ; L.c1 168,350 148,230
Ivory Coast l 01L& 5,600 5,080




1/3222

Page 47
I - Provisional - ?
T i 1969
Country ‘Percentage 1970 s .
i - . contributions
i . contributlons R
Contracting parties (cont'd)i -
Jamaica i 0,15 5,250 4,760
Japan ' 5,83 20k ,050 173,300
Yenya I 0,15 5,250 5,080
Korea L 0.30 12,600 8,570 }
Kuwait 0. 47 16,450 14,920 i
Luxenburg 0.31 10,850 9,840 §
Madagascar | 0.12 4,200 - 3,810 |
Malawi 0.12 4,200 3,810 i
Malaysia L 0.62 21,700 20,950 |
Malta i 0.12 4,200 3,810 |
Mauritania 0.12 4,200 3,810 §
Netherlands, Kingdom of the L.sh 156,900 145,050 i
New Zealand Ce52 16,200 . 18,410 |
Wicaragus 0.12 k,200 3,310 i
Figer | 0.12 4,200 3,810 |
Nigeria | 0.3k 11,900 13,010 |
Norway p 1.13 39,550 36,18C f
Pakistan L0k 15,050 14,280 I
Peru Poo0Lhl 1L,350 13,330 ;
Poland 1. 49,350 45,070 g
Portugal { 0.58 23,800 22,220 |
Rhodesiz [ 0415 5,250 5,710 |
Rwanda | 0.12 4,200 3,810 ;
Senegal | C.12 1,200 3,810 ’
Sierra Leone P 0.12 4,200 3,810
South Africa bo1.23 43,050 39,670
Spain L1.29 45,150 41,260 ]
Sweden | 2.4k 85,400 79,030 |
Switzerland | 1.96 56,600 64,110 |
Tanzania I 0,12 4,200 4,130 :
Togo 0.12 4,200 3,810 s
Trinidad and Tobago 0.23 8,050 7,620 !
Turkey 0.32 11,200 10,470 |
Uganda . 0.12 4,200 3,810 i
United Kingdom of ' |
Great Britain and }
Northern Ireland L 9.73 340,550 317,720 !
United States of America 16.43 575,050 508,790 ;
Upper Volta 0.12 4,200 3,810 ’
Urugusy 0.12 4,200 3,810 f
Yugoslavia 0.76 26,600 2k 4ho %




L/3222
Page 48

Provisional

_ 1 1969
Country Percentage '1970 ' contributions
contributions

Associated Govermments
Cambodia 0,12 L, 200 3,810
Tunisiz 0.12 4,200 3,810
United Arab Republic 0.36 13,300 13,650

100.00 3,500,000 3,174,000

1 . . . . . s

For a nunber of territories 1t has anot been possible to obvtain 1968
trade figures; in these cases the trade figures for the last three
available years have been applied.

Direction of Tradu, L1iF, annual 1563=67.

Sources: Interzational Firnancial Statistics, IiF, June 1969.

Poreign Trade Statistics, Statistical Office of the Buropean

Communities, 196C, iic. 6.
Bconomic and Statistical Eeview, the bast African Statistical

Department, Septamber 19006 cnd date specially communicated

by the IulF




